LII HEN INDUSTRIES BHD (301361-U)


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2010
1. 
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

           The condensed interim financial reports should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

           statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009.

2.
Changes in Accounting Policy
The significant accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial reports are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 except for the following:
FRS 101 (revised), Presentation of Financial Statements.

FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation

FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosure.

FRS 8, Operating Segments

FRS 123, Borrowing Costs

IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives

IC Interpretation 10, Impairment and Interim Financial Reporting

Amendment to FRS 5

Amendment to FRS 8

Amendments to FRS 139, FRS 7 and IC Interpretation 9

Amendment to FRS 107

Amendment to FRS 108

Amendment to FRS 110

Amendment to FRS 116

Amendment to FRS 117

Amendment to FRS 118

Amendment to FRS 119

Amendment to FRS 123

Amendment to FRS 127

Amendment to FRS 128

Amendment to FRS 132

Amendment to FRS 134

Amendment to FRS 136

Amendment to FRS 138

-continue

The principal effects of the changes in presentation, changes in methods of computation and in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments are set out below:

(i) FRS 101(revised), Presentation of Financial Statements

Prior to the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the financial statements presented consisted of a balance sheet, an income statement, a statement of changes in equity, a cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements. With the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the interim financial statements presented consist of a statement of financial position, a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements.
The effects of the changes in presentation are as follows:

The gains and losses that were recognised directly in equity in the preceding financial year corresponding period are presented as components in other comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income. The total comprehensive income for preceding financial year corresponding period is presented separately and allocation is made to show the amount attributable to owners of the parent and to non-controlling interests.

Dividend per share that was previously presented on the face of the income statement is removed and presented on the face of the statement of changes in equity.

The total comprehensive income for the financial period is presented as a one-line item in the statement of changes in equity.

(ii) FRS 139: Financial instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, financial derivatives were recognised on their settlement dates. Outstanding derivatives at the balance sheet date were not recognised. With the adoption of FRS 139, all financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives, are recognised at contract dates when, and only when, the Company or any subsidiary becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instruments.
With the adoption of FRS 139, financial assets and financial liabilities recognised and unrecognised in the prior financial year are classed into the following categories:

	
	Pre-FRS 139
	Post- FRS 139

	1
	Long term equity investment
	Available for sales investment

	2
	Current investment
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	3
	Unrecognised derivative assets
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	4
	Long term borrowings
	Financial liabilities at amortised cost

	5
	Unrecognised derivative liabilities
	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss


-continue

The measurement bases applied to the financial assets and liabilities in the prior financial year were changed to conform to the measurement standards of FRS 139 in the current quarter. At initial recognition, all financial assets and liabilities are measured at their fair value plus in the case of financial instruments not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the instruments.

Subsequent to their initial recognition, the financial assets and liabilities are measured as follows:

	
	Category
	Measurement basis

	1
	Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
	At fair value through profit or loss

	2
	Held to maturity investments
	At amortised cost effective interest method

	3
	Loans and receivable
	At amortised cost effective interest method

	4
	Available for sales investments
	At fair value through other comprehensive income, unless fair value cannot be reliably measured, in which case, they are measured at cost

	5
	Loans and other financial liabilities
	At amortised cost effective interest method


All financial assets other than those classified as at fair value through profit or loss are subject to impairment test of FRS 139.

In accordance with FRS 139, the recognition, derecognition and measurement requirement are applied prospectively from 1 January 2010. The effects of the re-measurement on 1 January 2010 of the financial assets and financial liabilities brought forward from the previous financial year are adjusted to the opening retained profits and other operating reserves as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. The effect of the reclassification to the comparative of the prior financial year’s consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	31 December 2009
	As previously reported

RM’000
	Adjustment

RM’000
	As restated

RM’000

	Derivative financial instrument at fair value
	-
	(9)
	(9)

	Retained Profit
	37,350
	(9)
	37,241



(iii) FRS 7, Financial instrument: Disclosures
Prior to the adoption of FRS 7, the disclosures for financial instruments were based on the requirements of the original FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation. With the adoption of FRS 7, financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the statement of financial position based on their respective classifications. However, FRS 7 disclosures are not required in the interim financial statements, and hence, no further disclosures are required in these interim financial statements.

-continue

(iv) FRS 8, Operating Segment

Prior to the adoption of FRS 8, the Group’s segment reporting was based on a primary reporting format of business segments and a secondary reporting format of geographical segments. With the adoption of FRS 8, the Group’s segment reporting has not been changed, which is consistent with the Group’s internal reporting basis.

(v) IC Interpretation 10, Impairment and Interim Financial Reporting

Prior to the adoption of IC Interpretation 10, impairment losses for equity investment recognised in an earlier interim period were reversed in a later interim period when tests revealed that the losses have reversed. With the adoption of IC Interpretation 10 and FRS 139 on 1 January 2010, the policy has been changed to conform to the impairment requirement of FRS 139. Impairment losses recognised for available for sale equity investments in an interim period are not reversed in a subsequent interim period. This changes in basis has no effect to the profit or loss of the current period ended 31 March 2010.
(vi) Amendment to FRS 117, Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and presented as prepaid lease payments in the statement of financial position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the Group has reassessed and determined that all leasehold land of the Group which is in substance financial leases and has reclassified the leasehold land to property, plant and equipment. The change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendment. The reclassification has no effect to the profit or loss of the current financial period ended 31 March 2010 or the comparative prior financial period. The effect of the reclassification to the comparative of the prior financial year’s consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:
	31 December 2009
	As previously reported

RM’000
	Reclassification

RM’000
	As restated

RM’000

	Prepaid lease payment
	       12,433
	(12,433)
	-

	Property, plant & equipment
	       33,407
	12,433
	45,840


The adoption of the other new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments have no effect to the Group’s consolidated financial statements of the current quarter or the comparative consolidated financial statements of the prior financial year.
-continue

3.
Audit Qualification Report
The preceding financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009 were report on without any qualification.   

4.         Seasonal or cyclical factors
            The principal business operations of the Group has historically shown moderate seasonality, where production and sales of furniture are generally lower in the beginning of the calendar year due to the festive period as well as the summer holiday in the middle of the year. 

5.
Unusual items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows for the financial period ended 31 March 2010. 

6.       Changes in estimates
There is no significant change in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial year.

7.       Debts and equity securities    

          There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt or equity securities for the financial period ended 31 March 2010.  

8.
Dividend Paid

A single tier interim dividend of 4.5sen per share  amounted to RM2,700,000 had been paid on 15 January   2010 in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2009 to depositors registered in the Records  of Depositors at close of business on 31 December 2009. 

 9.     Operating Segment Information – FRS 8
The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of furniture in Malaysia, hence, no segmental information on business is presented.

10.    Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The properties which were revalued in 2009 have been brought forward from the previous financial statements and there were no valuations of properties, plant and equipment for the period ended 31 March 2010. 
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11.    Material events subsequent to the end of the period  

There were no material events subsequent to 31 March 2010 except for the net insurance claim of RM1,531,478 after deduction of salvage value of RM115,700, which had been agreed and confirmed on 12 May 2010, as announced on 13 May 2010.
12.   Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the period ended 31 March 2010. 
13.   Changes in contingent liabilities

        As at the date of this report, the Group has contingent liabilities as follows:-

         RM’000


Counter indemnities to banks for bank guarantees issued

· Secured





    

4,543 

· unsecured







      -       
Corporate guarantees for credit facilities granted to subsidiary                       56,973           

companies ( unsecured )
14. Capital Commitments
Capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 March 2010 are as follows: -

Property, plant & equipment: 





RM’000


Authorised by the Directors and contracted for  


  7,300

15. Significant Related Party Transactions
	Subsidiaries
	Transacting Parties
	Relationship
	Nature of Transactions
	Current quarter ended 31.03.10
	Cumulative Quarter ended 31.03.10

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Chua Lee Seng (1 & 2)
Tok Heng Leong (1 & 2)
Soo Tee Heng (f) (2)
Tok Heng Hwa (f)
	Directors( 1) and /or substantial shareholder (2) of LIIHEN
	Rental of hostel

	RM8,247
	    RM8,247

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Domain Partners Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM104,344
	RM104,344


-continued
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

16 Review of performance   
                                                                   Turnover          Profit before tax           Profit after tax 






        RM’000

   RM’000

    RM’000

            3 months ended 31.03 2010             66,743                      9,684                           7,427
                                                               ===========================================

            3 months ended 31.03.2009             43.030                     2,874                           2,582

                                                               ===========================================
The Group’s revenue for the current period ended 31 March 2010 registered at RM66.74 million, increased 55.10%, compared to RM43.03 million recorded in the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2009. The increase of sales was mainly attributable to the increase of demand of Group’s products due to the improvement in market conditions.
In line with the increase in turnover, the Group’s profit before tax grew by 237.28% from RM2.87 million of the previous corresponding period ended 31 March 2009 to RM9.68million of the current period under review.  The increased in Group’s profit before tax was mainly driven by the expansion of sales as well as the overall cost saving from efficient operation.
17 Quarterly analysis





                   Turnover           Profit before tax          Profit after tax

                                                      RM’000                   RM’000

    RM’000
            First quarter 31.03.2010                   66,743

      9,684

       7,427
                                                             =========================================

            Fourth quarter 31.12.09                   54,693                      1.535                           1,228       

                                                             =========================================
The turnover grew 22.03% compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The disruption of the production capacity due to the fire incident occurred in the preceding quarter had been fully restored at the rented premises in the current quarter.
The profit before tax increased significantly from RM1.54 million of the preceding quarter to RM9.68 million of the current quarter. The main reasons were due to higher revenue generated in the current quarter and higher provisions were provided in the preceding quarter due to the fire incident as mentioned above.
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18.      Current year prospects
The Group experienced a strong first quarter performance in its business as opposed to a seasonally subdued demand as normally shown in past years. The board of directors expects the demand for the Group’s products to sustain or improve in the coming quarters in view of the recent positive response from the customers, therefore the performance of the Group would remain positive in this current year. 
19.       Profit forecast
There was no profit forecast issued for the quarter under review.

20.       Taxation
            Taxation charged for the quarter and year to date comprise of: -   
	
	Current Quarter

RM’000
	Year to Date

RM’000

	Current taxation
	
	

	- provision for the period
	         2,497
	            2,497

	- under/(over) provision in prior year
	            -
	               -

	- deferred taxation
	          (240)
	             (240)

	
	         2,257
	            2,257 


The lower effective tax rate for the current quarter under review was mainly due to tax incentive available for certain subsidiary companies. 

21.       Sale of unquoted investments or properties
There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current quarter and financial year to date

22.       Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There were no purchase or disposal of Quoted Securities for the current financial period ended 31 March 2010
.
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23.      Corporate proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed.
24.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


The Group's borrowings as at 31 March 2010 were as follows: -

	
	Secured (RM’000)
	Unsecured (RM’000) 
	Total (RM’000)

	 Short Term
	          7,154
	                -
	         7,154

	 Long Term
	          3,449   
	                -
	         3,449

	
	        10,603
	                -
	       10,603

	
	
	
	


           All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
25
Financial Instruments - derivatives
As at 31 March 2010, the foreign currency contracts which have been entered into by the Group to hedge its foreign currency sales are as follows: -
	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts
	Contract Value(RM’000)
	Fair Value(RM’000)
	Changes in Fair Value(RM’000)

	US Dollar – less than l year
	        9,973
	       10,483
	       510


.

Derivative financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised, and subsequently measured at fair value. The fair values of derivatives are determined based on market data (primarily exchange rate) to calculate the present value of all estimated flows associated with each derivative at the balance sheet date. The Group’s derivatives are principally in respect of forward foreign currency contracts used to hedge its foreign currency sales.
Forward foreign currency contracts of the Group have been measured at fair value and the changes in the fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

26
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 31 March 2010.
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27
Material Litigations
The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

28.      Dividends

A first interim single-tier dividend of 2.5 sen per share was declared for the year ending 31 December 2010. The entitlement and payment dates of this first interim dividend will be announced in due course.
However, at the Annual General Meeting held on 12 May 2010, the shareholders have approved a proposed final single tier dividend of 1.5 sen per share and special single tier dividend of 3.0 sen per share amounting to RM2.7million.

The financial statements for the current quarter have reflected these proposed dividends.

29.
Basic Earning per Share
                                                                                        Current Quarter         Year to Date

                                                                                              31 March                   31 March                                                                             

                                                                                 
      2010         2009         2010          2009
                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 

           Profit attributable to shareholders              

           Weighted average number of shares                     60,000        60,000        60,000       60,000
Basic Earning per Share (sen)

   
        12.38           4.3            12.38         4.3                  

30.
Authorisation for issue
The interim financial statements and the accompanying notes with authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors passed on 22 May 2010.
For and on behalf of the Board

Lii Hen Industries Bhd.
Tan Wang Giap, MACS 00523
Secretary

